

RESOLUTION NO._

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUBMITTAL OF THE COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT (CSBG) 2020/21 COMMUNITY ACTION PLAN (CAP) TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT (CSD) AND AUTHORIZING THE CERTIFICATION OF THE COMMUNITY ACTION PLAN AND ASSURANCES

WHEREAS, the Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) is available to reduce poverty, revitalize low-income communities, and provide the empowerment for low-income members of the community within Nevada County to achieve economic self-sufficiency; and

WHEREAS, state law requires each eligible CSBG entity to develop a Community Action Plan (CAP) that will assess poverty-related needs, available resources, feasible goals, and strategies to prioritize its services and activities to promote the goals of self-sufficiency among low income population in its service area; and

WHEREAS, a portion of CSBG grant awards are distributed to community non-profit agencies to fill in the gaps in social services, and/or to provide support to existing priority services to eligible residents of Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, the Adult and Family Services Commission (AFSC) tripartite board has been designated as the entity to oversee the planning, implementation and evaluation of CSBG activities; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing accepting public comments on the 2020/21 Community Action Plan (CAP) was held on May 14, 2019, before the AFSC tripartite board and the AFSC tripartite board recommends the approval of the 2020/21 CAP; and

WHEREAS, the CAP is prepared according to the State instructions and is based on needs assessment and funding priorities established and approved by the Adult and Family Services Commission (AFSC) and the CSBG funding will be spent to improve the conditions of residents living in poverty and the funding may be used to support activities in the following areas: affordable housing, mental health and addiction treatment, transportation, health & dental services and improving household income.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approves the submittal of the Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) 2020/21 Community Action Plan (CAP) to the State Department of Community Services and Development (CSD) in substantially the form attached hereto, and authorizes the Chair of the Board or designee(s) including the Department of Housing and Community Services Director to sign the Certification of the Community Action Plan and Assurances and all other subsequent documents on behalf of Nevada County.